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                          STATE OF FLORIDA
                DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DWIGHT HAND,             )
                         )
          Petitioner,    )
                         )
vs.                      )     CASE NO.  86-1383
                         )
FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD    )
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, )
                         )
          Respondent.    )
_________________________)

                         RECOMMENDED ORDER

     Pursuant to notice this cause came on for administrative hearing before P.
Michael Ruff , duly designated Hearing Officer, in Apalachicola, Florida, on
September 4, 1986 and November 21, 1986.  The appearances were as follows:

                            APPEARANCES

     For Petitioner:  Ben R. Patterson, Esquire
                      PATTERSON & TRAYNHAM
                      1215 Thomasville Road
                      Post Office Box 4289
                      Tallahassee, Florida  32315

     For Respondent:  John D. C. Newton, II, Esquire
                      253 East Virginia Street
                      Tallahassee, Florida  32301
                                and
                      Alfred O. Schuler, Esquire
                      Post Office Drawer 850
                      Apalachicola, Florida  32320

     This proceeding arose upon Dwight Hand's challenge to the initial decision
of the Florida Commission on Human Relations that no probable cause existed
regarding his complaint that Franklin County had discriminated against him by
discharging him, allegedly on account of his race.

     On April 21, 1986, Dwight Hand filed a Petition for Relief from Unlawful
Employment Practice with the Florida Commission on Human Relations (FCHR).  In
due course, in accordance with Section 120.57, Florida Statutes (1985), and
Rules 22T-9.08(5) and 22T-8.16(2), Florida Administrative Code, that agency
transmitted the case to the Division of Administrative Hearings for assignment
to a Hearing Officer and conduct of all necessary proceedings.

     Dwight Hand is a black male who was employed at times pertinent hereto in
the garbage department of Franklin County prior to his discharge.  He was
discharged from that employment on December 8, 1981, allegedly for excessive



absenteeism.  Mr. Hand asserts that he was discharged because of his race and
not for absenteeism and that he was treated differently because of his race than
white employees similarly situated.

     The Respondent, Franklin County, contends on the other hand that Hand was
fairly discharged because his absenteeism was excessive.  It alleges that Hand
had the worst attendance record of any employee in the garbage department of any
race, and the County denies its treatment of Hand or any other black employee
was different than similarly situated white employees.

     The cause came on for hearing initially on September 4, 1986.  The case was
continued at the close of that day and, by agreement of the parties, was
concluded on November 21, 1986, in Apalachicola, Florida.  Petitioner's Exhibits
1-6 were admitted into evidence.  These exhibits consisted of, respectively, the
annual and sick leave records of Dwight Hand; the annual and sick leave records
of Edleigh Cameron; the EEO-4 form (admitted only in part as to relevancy and
materiality); a composite exhibit of annual and sick leave of Dwight Hand; the
annual and sick leave records of James Hardwick; and the confidential employee
history records of Edleigh Cameron.  Respondent's Exhibits 1-13 were admitted
into evidence.  They consisted of, respectively, a summary of warnings given to
Dwight Hand regarding poor attendance; a summary of days absent of Dwight Hand;
the annual and sick leave records of John Martina; the annual and sick leave
records of Douglas Brown; the disciplinary records of Bryant Hand; the annual
and sick leave records of George Evans; like records of William C. Marsh, Jr.,
Winston Blue, Earnest Sanders, Mac Sanborn, William E. Millender, and the
Petitioner's supervisor, Jack Sanborn.

     Additionally, the testimony of witnesses Audrey Roux; Prentice Crum;
William C. Morris, Jr.; Van W. Johnson; Bryant Hand, Sr.; Allen Dexter O'Neil;
Lorenzo O'Neil; Marvin Benjamin; James E. Winfield; Dwight Hand; Robert Davis;
Johnny Martina; Clayton Van Tassel and Jack Sanborn was adduced by the
Respondent.  The parties elected to obtain a transcript of the proceedings which
was duly filed with the Hearing Officer.  The parties availed themselves of the
right to submit Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in the form of
Proposed Recommended Orders, as well as legal arguments.  After stipulating to
and being granted an extension of time for filing these post-hearing pleadings,
the Proposed Recommended Orders were timely received by the Hearing Officer on
January 23, 1987. Those Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are
treated and disposed of in this Recommended Order and additionally are addressed
specifically in the Appendix attached hereto and incorporated by reference
herein.

     The issue to be resolved in this proceeding concerns whether Dwight Hand's
discharge from employment by the Board of County Commissioners of Franklin
County for excessive absenteeism in reality constitutes instead an act of racial
discrimination in violation of the Human Rights Act of the State of Florida,
Section 760.10, Florida Statutes (1985).

                          FINDINGS OF FACT

     1.  The Petitioner is a black male who is a veteran with a service-
connected medical disability.  The Petitioner was employed by the Board of
County Commissioners of Franklin County in October 1980.  He was discharged from
that employment on December 8, 1981, on grounds of excessive, unexcused
absenteeism.  He had worked on a County garbage department crew which picked up
garbage at various sites around the County, transporting it to the County land
fill.  The crew was supervised by Keith "Jack" Sanborn, a white male.  The



Petitioner worked as a laborer, picking up garbage and depositing it in the
garbage truck. Organization, Operation and Supervision of County Service
Departments

     2.  Prior to 1980, the basic governmental services provided by Franklin
County consisted of three programs:  the maintenance of County roads; the
management of solid waste through the use of open garbage dumps and public
health services, including, as pertinent hereto, the control of mosquitoes by
the draining of standing water through ditches and the maintenance of those
ditches.  In 1980 the County's manpower needs and its garbage department changed
as a result of the closing of the open dumps and the implementation of a garbage
collection and disposal system which involved disposal of residential and
commercial garbage and waste in metal roadside receptacles and the
transportation of the contents of those receptacles to the newly constructed
sanitary land fill.

     3.  The metal receptacles are trailor-sized metal containers.  Two people
are required to empty them into the garbage truck which transports the refuse to
the County land fill.  One person operates the truck, aligning it with the
garbage receptacle box permitting use of a lift device hoisting the box into the
air to dump it into the garbage truck.  The other person in the crew attaches
the cables used to hoist the box to the top of the garbage truck.  Each truck
had two assigned employees, a driver and a laborer.  On some trucks blacks were
assigned as drivers and whites were assigned as laborers.  On other trucks
whites performed the driving and blacks were assigned as laborers.  Thus, it was
shown that Allen O'Neil, a black, and Bryant Hand, a black and the cousin of the
Petitioner, were both drivers of garbage trucks.  William Morris, Buddy Brown
and Winston Blue, all whites, were laborers on garbage truck crews.

     4.  The ground around the garbage receptacle boxes usually becomes littered
with spilled garbage and refuse which has to be picked up in conjunction with
the contents of the box being deposited in the garbage collection truck.  Mr.
Jack Sanborn instructed all employees, black and white, drivers and laborers,
that they must clean up around the garbage receptacle box as part of the garbage
collection operation.  Both black and white employees performed this task.  Each
truck carried equipment for two people, the driver and the laborer, to use in
cleaning up the garbage around the receptacle boxes on a daily basis.  The
equipment consisted of two wide forks or "feed forks" and two long, narrow
forks, commonly called "pitch forks".  Emptying the garbage receptacle boxes and
cleaning up around them was an essential daily task.  If one day was missed
garbage would quickly overflow and contaminate the land area around the garbage
collection site, producing a potential public health hazard.

     5.  In 1980 and 1981 the organizational structure within which the Board of
County Commissioners provided these basic government services consisted of three
departments:  (1) the County Road Department, (2) the County Garbage Department
and (3) the County Health Department, which included the mosquito control crew.
Each of these departments had different supervisors and different duties, rules
and standards for absenteeism and discipline regarding its employees.

     6.  In 1980 and 1981 Ms. Audrey Roux, an employee in the Office of the
Clerk of the Circuit Court, maintained the time and attendance records for all
County employees.  The employees of the three departments each reported to work
daily at the County road camp on State Road 65 immediately north of the
community of Eastpoint in order to pick up tools, equipment and machinery
necessary to perform their respective daily tasks.  The supervisor of the
garbage department, Jack Sanborn, noted garbage department employee absences



daily on a pocket calendar.  At the conclusion of each payroll period, he and
the other supervisors of the various departments reported their employees'
attendance records to Ms. Roux for payroll and record keeping purposes.  The
supervisors also submitted written excuses or doctors' notes to Ms. Roux
regarding documented reasons for employee absences.

     7.  In 1980 and 1981 Mr. Prentice Crum supervised the road department and
reported directly to the Board of County Commissioners.  The road department was
responsible for maintaining all the secondary roads in the County.  In 1980 and
1981 Jack Sanborn supervised the garbage department and also reported directly
to the Board of County Commissioners.  The garbage department was responsible
for emptying the roadside receptacles each day except Saturday and Sunday.
There were over 100 of these receptacles utilized at various locations
throughout the County, which had to be emptied on a daily basis.  In 1980 and
1981 the health department was under the general supervision of a physician
known as the County Health Officer.  The supervisor of the County Health
Department, unlike the supervisors of the road and garbage departments, reported
to both the Board of County Commissioners as well as the State Department of
Health and Rehabilitative Services.  The day to day activity of the County
Health Department, which included the mosquito control crew or function, was
supervised by Winston Prather, the sanitarian, who in turn reported to the
County Health Officer.  In 1980 and 1981 Mr. Johnny Martina was the foreman of
the mosquito control crew and in turn reported to Mr. Prather.  Mr. Edleigh
Cameron and Mr. James Hardwick worked as laborers on the mosquito control crew
under the supervision of Mr. Martina.  The mosquito control crew did not report
to the supervisor of the road department or to the supervisor of the garbage
department.

     8.  The mosquito control crew operated a truck and traveled throughout the
County during the rainy season of the year cleaning out mosquito drainage
ditches, as well as removing seaweed from the County beaches to eliminate dog
fly breeding areas, as well as performing miscellaneous tasks related to insect
control.  Mr. Martina was the only member of the mosquito control crew who was
licensed to drive a vehicle.  It was his responsibility to drive the crew around
the County to various locations to perform their duties.  The work of the
mosquito control crew was largely seasonal and during the fall and winter
months, when mosquito and fly breeding subsided, Mr. Martina took annual leave.
Mr. Martina accrued three weeks annual leave each year.  Mr. Cameron and Mr.
Hardwick received only two weeks annual leave.  Because Mr. Cameron and Mr.
Hardwick were unable to drive and therefore could not continue to perform
mosquito control duties in the absence of Mr. Martina, they took annual leave at
the same time as Martina.  Cameron and Hardwick received two weeks annual leave
with pay each year but the third week they took off without pay because they
were unable to work in the absence of Martina.  During this third week Cameron
and Hardwick were both recorded on the County payroll records as absent without
pay.  In May 1983 Mr. Martina retired as foreman of the mosquito control crew
and Cameron and Hardwick, being unable to perform the work themselves because of
their inability to drive, were both transferred to other suitable duties in the
road department.

     9.  Mr. Prentice Crum assisted Mr. Sanborn on an unofficial basis during
the 1980-81 transition in the manner and means of operating the garbage
collection and disposal system.  He and his employees aided in the construction
and opening of the new County land fill, but Crum neither supervised the garbage
department during this period of time nor exercised direction or -control of its
employees.  That was the function of Mr. Sanborn.



     10.  Dwight Hand initially worked for Franklin County while employed by the
Comprehensive Employment Training Act (CETA) program from April 1980 to May 30,
1981.  While so employed he was absent a total of 21 days.  Robert Davis, the
CETA director, counseled Hand concerning a need to improve his attendance
record.  In June 1981 he began employment as a regular employee of the Franklin
County Board of County Commissioners.  He worked in the garbage department as a
laborer assigned to one of the County's garbage trucks.  His supervisor was Mr.
Sanborn.  He accrued sick leave at the rate of a half day per month or a total
of six days per year as a regular employee of Franklin County.  Hand also
accrued annual leave in the amount of ten days per year.

     11.  The Petitioner's attendance did not improve when he became a regular
employee of the County.  During his first month on the job he was absent 4 1/2
out of a total of 22 work days, or 20 percent of the month of June 1981.  During
that month he had only accrued 1.3 days of leave..

     12.  Mr. Sanborn became concerned about Hand's absenteeism and warned him
several times about being absent for too many days.  Mr. Sanborn conferred with
Mr. Howell, the Clerk of the Circuit Court, and Howell instructed Sanborn to
keep a careful record of Hand's attendance.  At Howell's instruction Mr. Sanborn
kept a summary record of Hand's absenteeism in addition to his daily calendar
entries concerning attendance.  Mr. Sanborn noted in a separate section of his
pocket calendar both the days Hand was away from the job and the days on which
Sanborn verbally warned him about his absenteeism.  Pursuant to Mr. Howell's
suggestion, Sanborn kept such records and verbally warned Hand four times about
his unexcused absences.  After each warning Sanborn made an entry in his pocket
calendar, noting the absences and summarizing his remarks to Hand.  On August 5
and 6, 1981, Sanborn told Hand that he needed to stay on the job in order to
build up annual and sick leave.  Sanborn also gave him verbal warnings about his
absences on October 13, October 20 and November 10 and 12, 1981.  Hand was also
absent from work on November 13, November 16 and December 7, 1981.  On the
morning of December 8, 1981, Hand reported to the County road camp, whereupon
Jack Sanborn discharged him for excessive absenteeism.

     13.  The Petitioner never did give his supervisor, Mr. Sanborn, a written
excuse or doctor's explanation for any day he was absent.  Although he
maintained that he had tried to give Sanborn a written doctor's excuse after his
discharge, he failed to produce any excuse as evidence at the hearing.  On
September 8, 1981, four months before Hand was discharged, Mr. Sanborn had
discharged Bill Millender, a white employee who worked in the garbage department
for absenteeism.  Mr. Millender's attendance had not been as poor as Hand's.
Indeed, Hand's attendance during his employment was worse than that of any white
employee in the garbage department.  During this period of time he was absent 20
days out of 134 work days, or approximately 1 of the time.  Hand was absent
approximately 11 days in excess of his accrued sick and annual leave at the time
of his discharge.

     14.  During the time that Dwight Hand was employed as a regular employee of
the garbage department, Edleigh Cameron was employed as a regular employee on
the mosquito control crew of the County Health Department.  During this period
of time, Hand was absent 20 days while Cameron was absent 24 days.  Cameron's
absenteeism, however, is not directly comparable to Hand's. Thirteen of
Cameron's 24 days of absence were taken at the same time that John Martina,
Cameron's foreman and the only member of the mosquito control crew licensed to
drive, took paid annual leave.  These were excused absences because Cameron



could not perform his duties as a member of the mosquito control crew in his
supervisor's absence.  Subtracting 13 of Cameron's days of absence which are
attributable to Mr. Martina's leave, reveals that Cameron was absent only 11
days during the same period when Hand was absent 20 days.

     15.  It has not been established that Mr. Sanborn ever called the
Petitioner or any other employee "nigger" or otherwise used racial epithets
during the period of Hand's employment.  It has neither been established that
Sanborn treated black employees, including Hand, any worse than white employees
were treated.  Only Dwight Hand and his cousin, Bryant Hand, who had also been
discharged by the County, claimed that Sanborn called black employees "nigger."
Their testimony is contradicted by the testimony of every other black employee
of the garbage department who testified.  Bryant Hand claimed Mr. Sanborn used
the term "nigger" directly to Marvin Benjamin.  Mr. Benjamin, however, testified
that Mr. Sanborn never directed the word at him, that the only time he heard him
use it was in a description of past discrimination in the County.  According to
Mr. Benjamin, Bryant Hand was not present at that conversation.  Bryant Hand
also testified that Sanborn used that term directly to Lorenzo O'Neil.  Mr.
O'Neil testified, however, that he never heard Sanborn use the term directly to
a black employee.  Bryant Hand also testified that Sanborn had used the term
"nigger" directly to employee Van Johnson, but Van Johnson testified he had
never heard him use that racially derogatory language.  It has thus been shown
that Bryant Hand's testimony in this regard is not credible and neither is the
Petitioner's.  It has not been established by preponderant, competent
substantial evidence that such derogatory comments were ever made.

     16.  Since his discharge, Mr. Hand has made little legitimate effort to
find employment.  He worked for three days   for a construction company in 1982
and voluntarily quit.  Since that time he has made little effort to search for
work.  He occasionally accepted odd jobs from his cousin and a brother in 1982,
1983 and 1984, when they requested his assistance.  In 1982 he earned
approximately $3,000.  He did not work at all in 1985 and 1986 and claims to be
physically unable to work.  He did not indicate that he wants to return to his
job with Franklin County.

                         CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     17.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has juris- diction of the
subject matter of and the parties to this proceeding.  Section 120.57(1),
Florida Statutes (1985).

     18.  Section 760.10, Florida Statutes (1985), prohibits the discharge of
any individual on account of that person's race.  This Statute is patterned
after Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended, codified at 42
U.S.C. Section 2000E-2.  Accordingly, Florida appellate decisions have construed
the Florida Statute similar to its federal counterpart.  See School Board of
Leon County vs. Hargis, 400 So.2d 103, 108 N.2 (Fla 1st DCA 1981); Pasco County
School Board vs. Florida Public Employees' Relations Commission, 353 So.2d 108
(Fla. 1st DCA 1977).  The burden of proof standards for cases arising under
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 are consequently applicable to cases
arising under Section 760.10, Florida Statutes (1985).  Those standards are
enunciated in McDcnnell- Douglas Corp. vs. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973), and Texas
Department of Community Affairs vs. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981).  See also
Lincoln vs. Board of Regents of University System, 697 Fed.2d 928, 937 (1983);
Marks vs. Prattco, Inc., 607 Fed.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1979).  In the case of Lee
vs. Russell County Board of Education, 684 Fed.2d 769 (11th Cir. 1982), the
Court of Appeals for the 11th Circuit modified the McDonnell-Douglas burden of



proof standard so as to require that an employee has the initial burden of
establishing a prima facie case by showing:  (1) that he was a member of a
protected class; (2) that he was qualified for the position held and (3) that he
was discharged and replaced by a person outside of the protected class or was
discharged far while a person outside of the class with equal or lesser
qualifications was retained.  If the employee meets this initial burden of
demonstrating a prima facie case, the burden then shifts to the employer to
articulate some legitimate non- discriminatory reason for the employee's
discharge.  Only the burden of going forward with evidence shifts to the
employer, not the ultimate burden of persuasion.  The employee retains the
ultimate burden of proving that the employer intentionally discriminated against
him.  Texas Department of Community Affairs vs. Burdine, supra. at 254-56.  If
the employer carries its burden of going forward and showing a non-
discriminatory reason for the termination, then the employee must prove by a
preponderance of the evidence that the reasons offered by the employer were
pretextual and that the intent behind the discharge was actually discriminatory.
This burden is not satisfied by proof creating an equipoise.  See Florida
Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services vs. Career Service Commission,
289 So.2d 4112 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).  The employer then has the opportunity to
rebut the showing of a pretextual basis for the discharge by proof of the
absence of a discriminatory motive.

     19.  Dwight Hand did not prove a prima facie case of discrimination.  He
did not prove that he remained qualified for his position, in view of his
excessive absences, nor did he prove that he was replaced by a white employee
nor that a white employee with equal or lesser qualifications was retained while
he was discharged.

     20.  Concerning the second criteria mentioned above, necessary in
establishing a prima facie case, the evidence establishes that Mr. Hand was not
qualified for his job because he was unable to perform his duties satisfactorily
due to excessive absenteeism.  His attendance records show that because of
chronic absenteeism he was hardly performing his duties on a regular basis and
certainly not satisfactorily.  In Flowers vs. Crouch Walker Corp., 552 Fed.2d
1277 (7th Cir. 1977), it is provided that an employee must make some
demonstration of satisfactory job performance in order to raise any inference
that the discharge of that employee amounted to prohibited discrimination.
Hand's failure to establish that his work was satisfactory in terms of excessive
absenteeism alone prevents his establishing a prima facie case of discriminatory
treatment.

     21.  Concerning the third criteria necessary to be shown before a prima
facie case of discrimination is established, the Petitioner failed to prove that
he was replaced by a person outside of the protected class (in effect, a white
person) or that a person outside the class with equal or lesser qualifications
was retained.  Hand attempted to prove that Edleigh Cameron, a white male, had
equal or inferior qualifications in terms of unexcused absences and was
retained, while Hand was discharged.  That situation has not been -established,
however, because Cameron's absences are not comparable to Mr. Hand's absences,
for a number of reasons.  First, Cameron was employed in a different department
under different supervision during the pertinent time period.  Mr. Cameron never
worked in the garbage department and it was not until 1983 that Cameron was
transferred to the road department.  Within the organizational and operational
structure of the Franklin County government service departments, each department
had different supervisors, different duties, different work rules and different
standards for absenteeism and discipline.  During the relevant time period, Mr.



Cameron was employed as a member of the mosquito control crew within the health
department.  He was never employed in the garbage department nor accountable to
Mr. Hand's supervisor, Jack Sanborn.

     22.  Secondly, Mr. Cameron's absences are not comparable to Hand's.
Although during the pertinent time period Mr. Cameron was absent four more days
than Hand, this was attributable to the practical necessity that Cameron take
excused leave without pay for these days (in excess of his paid vacation time)
because he could not perform his duties in his supervisor's absence since he
could not drive.  This is a pivotal distinction because this working arrangement
between Mr. Cameron and his supervisor, by which his absences had to be
coextensive with Mr. Martina's, was a customary and accepted part of Cameron's
employment arrangement with Mr. Martina and the Franklin County Board of County
Commissioners.  The arrangement was already in effect for Mr. Cameron before the
problem with Mr. Hand's absenteeism and ultimate discharge arose.  In this
context then Mr. Hand's absenteeism was much more severe than Mr. Cameron's for
the simple reason that Mr. Hand's absenteeism was unexcused, while Mr. Cameron's
was not.

     23.  The evidence of record reveals that the duties and standards for
absenteeism and discipline in these two departments differed.  The work of the
mosquito control crew was seasonal.  Consequently, in the fall and the winter
months regular attendance was not as essential for the mosquito control crew as
for the garbage crew, since a distinct public health hazard could arise at any
season of the year with the failure of the County's ability to pick up garbage
thoroughly on a daily basis, due to excessive absences by members of the garbage
crews.  Thus, Mr. Cameron was employed in a department with different standards
for absenteeism than the department in which Hand was employed.  These non-
discriminatory differences readily explain the difference in treatment of those
two employees.  See Fong vs. American Air Lines, Inc., 626 Fed.2d 759, 762 (9th
Cir. 1980).

     24.  If it be assumed arguendo that the Petitioner established a prima
facie case, Franklin County has, in any event, articulated and substantiated a
legitimate, non- discriminatory reason for discharging Hand.  The Petitioner in
turn has presented no sufficiently credible evidence which could establish that
the County's articulated reason is a pretextual one nor that the true reason for
the discharge was discrimination by reason of race.

     25.  The County has demonstrated that the reason for terminating the
Petitioner was his chronic absenteeism.  This reason is identical to the one at
issue in Kenyatta vs. Bookey Packing Company, 649 Fed.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1981).
In that case the Court held that the articulated reason for discharging an
employee based on chronic absenteeism satisfied that employer's burden of
establishing non-discriminatory reasons for his termination.  Mr. Hand has
failed to prove by preponderance of the evidence that the legitimate reason
offered by the County was not in fact its true reason.  See Texas Department of
Community Affairs vs. Burdine, supra.

     26.  Mr. Hand attempted to show discriminatory motives for his discharge by
attempting to establish that Jack Sanborn called black employees, including
himself, "nigger" and treated them worse than he treated white employees.  It
was not established that Jack Sanborn called black employees "nigger" and only
Dwight Hand and his cousin Bryant Hand made such a claim.  Their testimony is
quite likely colored by their unsatisfactory relationship with their supervisor
and the County which culminated in their termination for disciplinary reasons.
Their testimony on this issue is contradicted by the testimony of other black



employees of the garbage department as the above Findings of Fact demonstrate.
Thus, regarding motives for his termination, the Petitioner failed to establish
that such derogatory comments were made.

     27.  Even if it be assumed for the sake of argument that an occasional
derogatory comment of a racial nature was made, Hand did not show such
occasional usage was sufficiently "excessive and opprobrious" to amount to an
unlawful employment practice.  See E. G. Cariddi vs. Kansas City Chiefs Football
Club, 568 Fed.2d 87, 88 (8th Cir. 1977); Rogers vs. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission, 454 Fed.2d 234, 238 (5th Cir. 1971) ("[We] do not wish to be
interpreted as holding that an employer's mere utterance of an ethnic or racial
epithet which engenders offensive feelings in an employee falls within the
prescription of [Title VII]").  In Vaughn vs. Pool Offshore Company, 683 Fed.2d
922, 924-25 (5th Cir. 1982) (concerning a work environment that was coarse,
rowdy and generally abusive, but not "polluted with discrimination,") the Court
opined that such does not suggest inordinate racial slur usage that would result
in a defendant's liability.

     28.  The Petitioner also attempted to establish disparate treatment of
white and black employees by showing that only white employees drove trucks
while only black employees performed more menial tasks such as picking up
garbage around the garbage receptacle boxes.  The Petitioner's witness as to
this claim, however, admitted that Bryant Hand, a black employee, drove his
garbage truck and that he, a white employee, picked up the garbage.  Other white
employees, including Winston Blue and Buddy Brown, were laborers who picked up
garbage and did not drive trucks.  Allen O'Neil, a black employee, was also a
truck driver.  The uncontradicted evidence demonstrates that each garbage truck
carried enough pitch forks and feed forks for each employee, both drivers and
laborers.  This placement of equipment demonstrates that the County intended for
all employees, white and black, to pick up garbage and the Petitioner's own
witness, James Winfield, admitted that Sanborn had instructed all employees,
white and black, to pick up garbage.  The Petitioner also attempted to
demonstrate that discipline was exacted differently for black employees and
white employees.  This attempt was primarily made through the testimony of
Bryant Hand.  His demeanor, however, coupled with the fact that his testimony
was largely contradicted on most issues by other witnesses, including black
witnesses, renders his testimony not credible and worthy of belief.  Bryant Hand
clearly had a basis for rendering biased testimony given his unsatisfactory
employment record with the County and his ultimate discharge for disciplinary
reasons.

     29.  Additionally, some of Hand's witnesses claimed that Prentice Crum, the
public works superintendent, hurried the roll call in the morning for the road
department if he noticed that blacks were coming in late for the 7:00 roll call
and delayed roll call if he saw whites arriving late.  Petitioner did not
introduce any disciplinary, attendance or other records to support this
contention.  Bryant Hand made claims of unpunished or lightly punished offenses
in the case of whites which, when committed by him, resulted in discipline and
eventual discharge.  Again, no attendance or disciplinary records were
introduced to corroborate such statements; moreover, no proof was offered to
show that if less severe discipline was accorded some white employees, as
opposed to that meted out to Bryant Hand, that it was not done because those
employees had less severe attendance or disciplinary records than did Bryant
Hand or for other legitimate reasons.  Neither the Petitioner, nor his witness
in this regard, Bryant Hand, demonstrated that any white employee had a



cumulative disciplinary record approaching that of Bryant Hand in severity.  The
claims of disparate discipline simply were not supported by competent,
substantial, credible evidence and were not established.

     30.  In conclusion, Petitioner has failed to establish a prima facie case
of racial discrimination in connection with his discharge from his duties with
Franklin County.  Because of the proven excessive absenteeism on his part, he
has not established that he remained qualified for his position, that he was
replaced by a white employee or that a white employee was retained in employment
with the same or worse qualifications.  It has been established by preponderant,
credible evidence that Franklin County properly discharged Dwight Hand because
of excessive absenteeism and did not discriminate against him because of his
race.

                           RECOMMENDATION

     Having considered the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, the
evidence of record and the candor and demeanor of the witnesses, it is,
therefore

     RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations enter a Final
Order finding that the Petitioner, Dwight Hand, was not discharged due to his
race in violation of Section 760.10, Florida Statutes (1985), and that the
Petition for Relief be dismissed.

     DONE and ENTERED this 17th day of March, 1987, in Tallahassee, Florida.

                            _________________________________
                            P. MICHAEL RUFF
                            Hearing Officer
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            The Oakland Building
                            2009 Apalachee Parkway
                            Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1550
                            (904) 488-9675

                            Filed with the Clerk of the
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            this 17th day of March, 1987.

         APPENDIX TO RECOMMENDED ORDER, CASE NO. 86-1383

Petitioner's Proposed Findings of Fact:

     1-8.  Accepted.
     9.  Rejected as subordinate to the Hearing Officer's Findings of Fact on
this subject matter.
     10.  Rejected as not in accord with the preponderant evidence.
     11.  Accepted in part but not dispositive of the material issues presented.
     12 & 13.  Rejected.
     14.  Rejected as not in accord with the preponderant evidence.
     15.  Rejected as not in accord with the preponderant evidence. The last
sentence is accepted as true, but not dispositive of any material issue.
     16-20.  Rejected as not in accord with the preponderant evidence and as not
constituting a Finding of Fact.



     21.  Rejected as not in accord with the preponderant evidence.
     22.  Rejected as not in accord with the preponderant evidence and as not
constituting a Finding of Fact.  It is also subordinate to the Hearing Officer's
Findings of Fact regarding this subject matter.
     23.  Rejected as not in accord with the preponderant evidence and as not
constituting a Finding of Fact.
     24.  Accepted, but not material since the term was not proven to have been
used.
     25.  Accepted.

Respondent's Proposed Findings of Fact:

     1-37.  Accepted.
     38.  Rejected as irrelevant.
     39-44.  Accepted.
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